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STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION
)

FOR THE HEALING ARTS,
)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1870 HA



)

RANDALL MEYER, M.D.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
Randall Meyer, M.D., is subject to discipline for repeated negligence.  
Procedure and Background

On October 17, 2012, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed a complaint and a request for an emergency suspension of Meyer’s license.  The basis for both was allegations that Meyer had inappropriately treated six patients in his cardiology practice from 2000 through 2011.  On October 19, 2012, Meyer filed a response to the motion for emergency suspension. 

On October 22, 2012, we held a conference call.  The Board was represented by Glenn E. Bradford of Glenn E. Bradford and Associates.  Meyer was represented by John Roark of Smith Lewis, LLP.  During that conference, the parties discussed the evidence submitted by Meyer that he had voluntarily ceased the practice of interventional cardiology, including cardiac 
catheterizations and stent placement.  Based on this evidence and the apparent agreement of the parties, we issued an order on that date denying without prejudice the Board’s request for emergency suspension of Meyer’s license, but ordering Meyer to refrain from engaging in the practice of interventional cardiology or other invasive procedures such as the implantation of cardiac pacemakers during the pendency of this case or until further order of this Commission.


On October 30, 2012, the Board filed a motion to reconsider our order of October 22, 2012.  Meyer filed a response to that motion and additional evidence on November 1, 2012.  He also filed his answer on that date.  On November 9, 2012, we issued an order granting the Board’s motion to reconsider and ordering the emergency suspension of Meyer’s license.

On January 28, 2013, the parties filed a “Joint Stipulation and Waiver of Hearing under 
1 CSR 15-3.446(3)” (“the Joint Stipulation”).  We held a conference call with the parties on January 29, 2013.  During the conference call, the parties agreed to submit the case based on the Board’s motion for summary decision (“the motion”) and Meyer’s response to the motion.  The Board filed the motion accompanied by a statement of uncontroverted facts, the deposition of its expert, Peter Block, M.D., and a summary report prepared by Block, on January 29, 2013.  It also filed a voluntary dismissal of those portions of its complaint relating to patient S.Y., as well as all claims that Meyer is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(4),
 (4)(c), and those portions of § 334.100.2(5) that provide cause to discipline for incompetency and gross negligence.  Meyer filed a response to the motion on January 31, 2013.  Based on these filings, we consider the Joint Stipulation to be withdrawn.
Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A),
 we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely 
disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.  1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).  In Meyer’s response to the motion, he admitted to all of the Board’s uncontroverted material facts.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact
1. Meyer has been licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon since 1982.  His certificate of registration is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.  He generally practices in the area of cardiology.

2. In his practice, Meyer performed many angioplasties and cardiac catheterizations, and he placed many stents.

3. As used in this decision, “stenting” means the placement of tubular mesh, via a catheter, within a coronary artery.  Stenting is used for areas of the coronary arteries that are narrowed or “blocked.” Another term for this narrowing is “stenosis.”  

4. Once the stent is in place, it is expanded by a balloon.  The expanded stent scaffolds the artery in an open position. The purpose is to displace the narrowed segment of the artery and hold it open to improve blood flow through it.
5. Placement of stents in coronary arteries with less than 50% stenosis is below the standard of care.

6. Meyer provided cardiology care to B.D. from 1993 to 2011.  Between February 12, 2000 and December 5, 2011, Meyer performed twenty-one cardiac catheterizations on B.D.  

7. Meyer placed stents in B.D.’s coronary arteries on thirteen occasions:  October 16, 2002; January 9, 2003; February 20, 2003; July 23, 2003; January 26, 2006; February 22, 2007; October 11, 2007; June 18, 2008; June 26, 2008; December 29, 2008; April 23, 2009; March 1, 2010; and August 2, 2011.
8. On four of those occasions – June 18, 2008;
 June 26, 2008; April 23, 2009; and August 2, 2011 – Meyer placed stents in B.D.’s coronary arteries with less than 50% blockage, although Meyer estimated the blockages as between 70% and 80%.
9. Meyer provided cardiology care to L.D. from 2006 to 2009.  Between April 4, 2006 and September 1, 2009, Meyer performed seven cardiac catheterizations on L.D.

10. Meyer placed stents in L.D.’s coronary arteries on six occasions during this period:  April 6, 2007; November 3, 2007; December 21, 2007; April 15, 2009; June 2, 2009; and July 28, 2009.
11. On all of those occasions, Meyer placed stents in L.D.’s coronary arteries with less than 50% blockage, although Meyer estimated the blockages as between 70% and 90%.

12. Meyer provided cardiology care to R.W. during 2010.  He performed two cardiac catheterizations on R.W. 

13. Meyer placed stents in two of R.W.’s coronary arteries on February 12, 2010.  Both arteries had less than 50% blockage, but Meyer estimated the blockages as 85%.

14. Meyer provided cardiology care to J.H. from 2005 to 2012.  Between September 22, 2005 and December 18, 2008, Meyer performed five cardiac catheterizations on J.H.

15. Meyer placed stents in J.H.’s coronary arteries on four occasions:  September 22, 2005; September 28, 2005; May 31, 2006; and April 21, 2008.
16. On both September 22, 2005 and September 25, 2005,
 Meyer placed stents in J.H.’s coronary arteries with blockages less than 50%, although Meyer estimated the blockages as 85%.
17. Meyer provided cardiology care to P.T. from 2010 to 2011.  He performed two cardiac catheterizations and one thallium scan on P.T. between November 8, 2010 and January 11, 2011.

18. On November 8, 2010, Meyer placed two stents in one of P.T.’s coronary arteries at sites with less than 50% blockages, although Meyer estimated the blockages as 80%.

Conclusions of Law 

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint. Sections 334.100.1, 621.045.  The Board’s complaint cites § 334.100.2, which authorizes discipline for:
(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this 
subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]


Meyer treated B.D., L.D., R.W., J.H., and P.T. from 2000 to 2011.  On a number of occasions from 2005 to 2010, he placed stents in their coronary arteries that had blockages of less than 50%.  The Board based its case against Meyer on the testimony of Peter Block, M.D.  Block agreed that a violation of the standard of care was equivalent to § 334.100.2(5)’s definition of negligence:  a “failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the licensee’s profession,” which in this case is cardiology.  He further testified, and Meyer admits, that stenting coronary arteries with less than 50% blockage is generally negligent and falls outside the standard of care.  Block specifically testified, and Meyer did not rebut, that Meyer’s stenting of B.D., L.D., R.W., J.H., and P.T. as set forth in our findings of fact violated the standard of care.  We infer from Block’s testimony and Meyer’s admission of the Board’s uncontroverted facts that placement of stents in 
coronary arteries with less than 50% stenosis is below the standard of care even if the physician estimates that the blockage is greater than 50%.  In other words, conformance to the standard of care requires not only that stents be placed only in arteries with greater than 50% stenosis, but also that the degree of blockage be accurately measured.
  
Thus, we find that Meyer was negligent when he treated these five patients by placing stents in their coronary arteries that were less than 50% blocked.  He did this repeatedly over a period of at least five years.  This meets the definition of repeated negligence, and Meyer is therefore subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(5).


Summary


Meyer’s license is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(5).

SO ORDERED on February 27, 2013.


_______________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
	� Statutory references are to the RSMo Cum. Supp. 2012.


� All references to the CSR are to the Missouri Code of State Regulations as current with amendments included in the Missouri Register through the most recent update.


	� On this date, the record is inconclusive as to whether Meyer placed a stent in the coronary artery or did a balloon angioplasty, but Block opined that either was inappropriate.


	� On this date, the record is inconclusive as to whether Meyer placed a stent in the coronary artery or did a balloon angioplasty, but Block opined that either was inappropriate.
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